

No. 23-14081-C

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Keith Pearce, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants***

v.

**State Farm Florida Insurance Company, et al.  
*Defendants-Appellees.***

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida  
(Case No. 2:22-cv-12353)

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND  
FLORIDA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

JONATHAN URICK  
TYLER S. BADGLEY  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
JUrnick@USChamber.com  
TBadgley@USChamber.com

JASON GONZALEZ  
ROBERT E. MINCHIN III  
LAWSON HUCK GONZALEZ, PLLC  
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 320  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 825-4334  
jason@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com  
bob@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com

*Pearce, et al v. State Farm Florida Insurance Company, et al*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS, CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, AND STATEMENT OF CONSENT .....	CIP - 1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Florida courts recognize the importance of limited liability in the corporate parent–subsidiary relationship and have developed a “conservative” jurisprudence over many decades of precedent .....	6
II. Application of “apparent agency” liability to corporate subsidiaries would sidestep Florida’s “conservative” veil-piercing jurisprudence .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Cornerstone Buss., Inc.*, 872 So. 2d 333 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)..... 7

*Associated Int’l Ins. Co. v. Blythe*, 286 F.3d 780 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 7

*Babul v. Golden Fuel, Inc.*, 990 So. 2d 680 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)..... 15

*Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes*, 450 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1984) ..... 10, 14

*Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Ablaise Ltd.*, 606 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 14

*Edmonson v. Velvet Lifestyles, LLC*, 43 F.4th 1153 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 6

*Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins*, 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ..... 6, 7

*Fi–Evergreen Woods, LLC v. Estate of Robinson*, 172 So. 3d 493 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)..... 15

*Fidenas AG v. Honeywell, Inc.*, 501 F. Supp. 1029 (S.D.N.Y.1980)..... 14

*Harrell v. Branson*, 344 So. 2d 604 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977) ..... 15

*Ilgen v. Henderson Props., Inc.*, 683 So. 2d 513 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996) .... 15, 16

*Landcastle Acquisition Corp. v. Renasant Bank*, 57 F.4th 1203 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 15

*Mobil Oil Corp. v. Bransford*, 648 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1995) ..... 13

*Molinos Valle Del Cibao, C. por A. v. Lama*, 633 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2011) .... 6, 7

*Nicolaci v. Anapol*, 387 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 7

*NCR Credit Corp. v. Reptron Elecs., Inc.*, 863 F. Supp. 1561 (M.D. Fla. 1994)..... 14

*Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Latham & Watkins*, 909 F. Supp. 923 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 10

*Reynolds Am., Inc. v. Gero*, 56 So. 3d 117 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011) ..... 12

*Roberts’ Fish Farm v. Spencer*, 153 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 1963) ..... 8, 9, 15, 17

*Salinero v. Johnson & Johnson*, 995 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 7

*Se. Cap. Inv. Corp. v. Albemarle Hotel, Inc.* 550 So. 2d 49 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989)..... 10, 11

*Seminole Boatyard, Inc. v. Christoph*, 715 So. 2d 987 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998)..... 10, 14

*USP Real Estate Inv. Tr. v. Discount Auto Parts, Inc.*, 570 So. 2d 386 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990) ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Elizabeth M. Bosek et al., *Corporation as Entity Distinct from Individual Members or Shareholders*, 8A Fla. Juris. 2d Bus. Relationships § 12 (June 2024 update)..... 6

Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, *Limited Liability and the Corporation*, 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 89 (1985)..... 7

Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, *The Economic Structure of Corporate Law* (1991) ..... 7

Glenn D. West & Stacie L. Cargill, *Corporations*, 62 SMU L. Rev. 1057 (2009) ..... 8

John A. Capobianco, *In Restraint of Wages: The Implications of “No-Poaching” Agreements*, 33 Notre Dame J. of L., Ethics, & Pub. Pol’y 419 (2019) ..... 16

Joseph H. Sommer, *The Subsidiary: Doctrine Without a Cause?*, 59 Fordham L. Rev. 227 (1990)..... 9

Marilyn Blumberg Cane & Robert Burnett, *Piercing the Corporate Veil in Florida: Defining Improper Conduct*, 21 Nova L. Rev. 663 (1997) ..... 10

Stephen B. Presser, *Florida, Piercing the Corp. Veil § 2:10 (Dec. 2023 update)* .....9, 10

Steven L. Schwarcz, *Collapsing Corporate Structures: Resolving the Tension Between Form and Substance*, 60 Bus. Law. 109 (2004)..... 8

William A. Voxman, *Jurisdiction over a Parent Corporation in Its Subsidiary’s State of Incorporation*, 141 U. Pa. L. Rev. 327 (1992)..... 7
